Management Report and Accounts | 2021

70 /123

The table below details the Group’s liabilities by maturity intervals:

As at 31 December 2021, the bank loans (6 to 12-month terms) item includes loans from the VINCI
Group that mature in July 2022, in the amount of 1,272,200 thousand euros. These loans will be
refinanced.

C. CASH FLOW RISKS AND FAIR VALUE RISKS ASSOCIATED TO INTEREST RATES

The Group’s operating cash flows are independent of changes in market interest rates.

The Group’s risk associated to interest rates is derived from long term loans that have been obtained.
Such loans that have been issued with floating interest rates are exposed to cash flow risks associated
to interest rates and those issued with fixed rates are exposed to the fair value risk of the debt.

The prevailing interest rates at 31 December 2021, plus a stress factor of +0.20% to -0.20%, were used
in analysing sensitivity to changes in interest rates, as a way of estimating the impact on results for
the 12-month period ending on 31 December 2022.

2021 0 - 6 Months 6 - 12 Months 1 - 5 Years > 5 Years

Accounts  payable - current 11,387 - - -

Accounts  payable - investments 4,668 - - -

Lease l iabi l i ties  (1) 549 442 783 -

Other credi tors 6,469 - - -

Guarantees  by thi rd parties 275 264 9,179 97

Bank loans  (1) 21,703 1,306,709 45,084 27,112

Derivatives 195 169 590 -

Contractual  l iabi l i ties  (2) 4,432 3,587 67,725 499,169

Accrual  of costs , except banking interest and contractual  l iabi l i ties 82,001 - - -

131,680 1,311,171 123,362 526,378

(1)  Include interests until the end of the financing
(2) Contractual liabilities with substitution/ replacement

2020 0 - 6 Months 6 - 12 Months 1 - 5 Years > 5 Years

Accounts  payable - current 11,909 - - -

Accounts  payable - investments 17,892 - - -

Lease l iabi l i ties  (1) 642 571 1,552 -

Other credi tors 3,338 - - -

Guarantees  by thi rd parties 132 159 4,646 836

Bank loans  (1) 22,297 34,092 1,367,660 34,680

Bank overdrafts 3 - - -

Derivatives 233 215 996 55

Contractual  l iabi l i ties  (2) 4,103 6,477 66,686 489,892

Accrual  of costs , except banking interest and contractual  l iabi l i ties 74,863 - - -

135,412 41,514 1,441,539 525,463

(1)  Include interests until the end of the financing
(2) Contractual liabilities with substitution/ replacement

Management Report and Accounts | 2021

71 /123

This analysis of sensitivity to interest rate changes shows the following likely impacts on results:

3.2. CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT
The Group’s objective with regard to the management of capital is:

 To safeguard the Group’s capacity to continue its activities and carry out the necessary
investments to pursue the object of the concession;

 Maintain the debt ratio within the limits established in the Concession Contract (see note 24);

 To create value in the long term for the shareholder.

The gearing ratios as of 31 December 2021 and 2020 were as follows:

The change in the ratio is mainly the result of an overall reduction in borrowing, following capital
repayments made in 2021, a year-on-year increase in the liquidity surplus generated over the year
and an increase in equity resulting from the net profit booked for 2021.

3.3. DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS ACCOUNTING
As at 31 December 2021, the Group has one active derivative financial instrument, held for the
purposes of hedging interest rate risk.

2021
Scenario at present

rate *
Scenario +0.20% Scenario -0.20%

Loans  at variable rate (38,995) (1,297) 1,297

Loans  at fixed (748) - -

Financia l  leas ing interest (21) - -

Approximate impact on resul ts/ present rate scenario (1,297) 1,297

* Estimated cost of interest in 2022

2021 2020

Tota l  loans 1,371,865 1,386,527

Lease l iabi l i ties 1,745 2,701

Cash pool ing (1) (17,346) (11,519)

Cash and cash equiva lents (322,803) (247,598)

Net debt 1,033,460 1,130,112

Equity 698,910 672,466

Total capital 1,732,370 1,802,578

Gearing (%) 59.7 62.7

(1) Cash pooling is included in the cash and cash equivalents item in the statement of financial position

ANA Group

Management Report and Accounts | 2021

72 /123

The method used to recognise the changes in fair value depends on whether or not the instrument is
classified as a hedge and the nature of the item that is covered.

The fair value of the interest rate swap contract incorporates the ANA Group’s credit risk.

4. IMPORTANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS

Estimates and judgements are continuously evaluated and are based on past experiences and other
factors, including expectations about future events that are reasonable in the existing circumstances.